#### GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA EDUCATION DEPARTMENT \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

### **NOTIFICATION**

# Dated Shillong the 16<sup>th</sup> November, 2020.

**No.EDN.164/2016/152** :- In pursuance of Government's Notification No.EDN.164/2016/131, dated 8/6/2017 and in continuation to Notification No.EDN.164/2016/135 dated 9/7/2018, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to re-designate the academic post of the Normal Training Schools (NTSs) and Basic Training Centres (BTCs) as follows :-

- 1. All Academic posts namely Science teacher, Graduate Teacher, Drawing Master, Craft Instructor & Hindi Teacher of the erstwhile Normal Training School(NTS) Sohra shall be re-designated as Assistant Teacher.
- 2. All Academic posts namely Drawing Master & Craft Instructor of the erstwhile Normal Training School (NTS) Tura shall be re-designated as Assistant Teacher.
- 3. The post of Principal Basic Training Centre, Malki, shall be re-designated as Principal DERT Practicing School.
- 4. All Academic posts namely Head teacher, Hindi Teacher, Junior Teacher Weaving Instructor,& Craft Instructor of the erstwhile Basic Training Centres (BTC) Tura shall be re-designated as Assistant Teacher.
- 5. All Academic posts namely Head teacher, Hindi Teacher, Junior Teacher, Carpentry Instructor, Weaving Instructor & Normal Instructor of the erstwhile Basic Training Centres (BTC) Resubelpara shall be re-designated as Assistant Teacher.
- 6. All Academic posts namely Head teacher, Junior Teacher, Junior Instructor & Craft Instructor of the erstwhile Basic Training Centre (BTC) Thadlaskein shall be re-designated as Assistant Teacher.
- 7. All Academic posts namely Junior Teacher & Craft Instructor of the erstwhile Basic Training Centres (BTC) Malki shall be re-designated as Assistant Teacher.

This shall come into force with 'Immediate Effect'.

Sd/-

(D.P.Wahlang,IAS) Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Education Department

contd...

# Dated Shillong the 16<sup>th</sup> November, 2020.

### Memo.No.EDN.164/2016/152-A

I.W.Education.II Notification(new)

- Copy to:-
  - 1. The P.S. to the Chief Minister, Govt. of Meghalaya, Shillong.
  - 2. The P.S. to the Minister i/c Education, Govt. of Meghalaya, Shillong.
  - 3. The P.S. to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Shillong.
  - 4. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Education Department.
  - 5. The Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Education Department.
  - 6. The Accountant General (Accounts & Entitlement), Meghalaya, Shillong.
  - 7. The Director of Educational Research & Training, Meghalaya, Shillong.
  - 8. Personnel & AR (B) Department for information.
  - 9. Finance (EA) Department for information.
  - 10. Cabinet Affairs Department for information.
  - 11. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request for publishing the above Notification in the Meghalaya Gazette.
  - 12. The DIETs ( Thadlaskein, Tura, Resubelpara, Nongstoin, Sohra, Baghmara, & Nongpoh).
  - 13. Web Administrator, Education Department (O/o DHTE) for posting on Department Website.

By Order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya

